

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

In re:

CHAPTER 7

CHRISTINE MARIE ANSIN
a/k/a Christine M. Ansin
a/k/a Christine Ansin

Case No. 23-10366-BAH

Debtor

Christine Ansin

Appellant

v.

BAP Case No 23-00025

Robert Ansin

Appellee

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

William S. Gannon, Esq.
NH. Bar ID No. 0892
William S. Gannon PLLC
740 Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 621-0833
bgannon@gannonlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS (with page references)

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Finality of Order 1

Statement of Issues 1

 I. Whether Prior to Denying the Debtor’s ...1 Motion to Convert from Chapter 7 to Chapter 13, the Bankruptcy Court was Required, but Failed, to Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing to Determine Whether to Allow the Debtor’s Motion to Convert.

 II. Even Assuming That the Bankruptcy Court.....2 Was Not Required to Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing, Did the Bankruptcy Court Abuse Its Discretion by Failing to Make Any Fact Findings as to the Debtor’s “Bad Faith”, “Extraordinary” Or “Atypical” Conduct, Justifying the Denial as Required Under the Standard Expressed in Marrama V. Citizens Bank of Mass., 549 U.S. 365, 127 S. CT. 1105, 166 L. ED. 2D 956 (2007)?

 III. Even If the Bankruptcy Court Was Not2 Required to Conduct An Evidentiary Hearing, Nor Make Findings Of Fact, Did The Court Abuse Its Discretion By (1) Denying The Debtor’s Motion To Convert Because She Sought A Broader Discharge In Chapter 13 To Possibly Discharge A Debt That May Not Be Dischargeable In Chapter 7 And (2) By Impermissibly Shifting The Burden Of Proof To The Debtor?

Statement of the Case 2

Procedural History 4

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument 8

I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ... 8
CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER
TO ALLOW THE DEBTOR'S MOTION TO CONVERT BECAUSE THE
APPELLANT DID NOT REQUEST AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON
THE MOTION.

II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT HAVE TO MAKE ... 11
FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING DEBTOR'S "BAD FAITH,"
"EXTRAORDINARY" OR "ATYPICAL" CONDUCT JUSTIFYING THE
DENIAL OF HER MOTION TO CONVERT UNDER THE STANDARD
EXPRESSED IN MARRAMA V. CITIZENS BANK OF MASS., 549
U.S. 365 (2007) BECAUSE IT FOUND THAT APPELLANT DID NOT
SATISFY HER BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING "REGULAR INCOME,
A STATUTORY PREREQUISITIE TO CONVERSION TO CHAPTER 13
OR WHETHER SHE WAS "REALLY IN A POSITION TO PROPOSE A
PLAN" AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE RECORD IS SUFFICIENT TO
PERMIT THIS COURT TO DETERMINE THE BASES UPON WHICH THE
COURT BELOW ACTED, AND CLEAR ENOUGH FOR THE APPELLANT
TO HAVE RECOGNIZED THOSE GROUNDS MAKING ANY FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH BANKRUPTCY RULE 7052(a) HARMLESS.

III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS ... 24
DISCRETION BY FINDING THAT THE MOTION TO CONVERT TO
CHAPTER 13 WAS A LITIGATION TACTIC THAT WAS PART OF AN
OVERALL EFFORT TO AVOID PAYING CREDITORS OR
IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE
DEBTOR.

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE (s)
<u>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> 862 F.2d 890, 894 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<u>Compare De Jounghe v. Mender</u> 334 B.R. 760 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005)	8
<u>Farnsworth v. Morse (In re Farnsworth)</u> 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3699, at 23 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2009).	17
<u>Francis v. Desmond (In re Francis)</u> 996 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2021)	2
<u>Gourdin v. Agin (Gourdin)</u> 431 B.R. 885, 892 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	20
<u>Ho</u> 274 B.R. at 871	25
<u>In re Blaise</u> 219 B.R. 946, 949 (B.A.P. 2d Cir. 1998)	8
<u>In re Borriello</u> Bk. No. 08-111568 - MWV (Bankr. N.H. 2009)	28
<u>In re Cabral</u> 285 B.R. at 576	9
<u>In re City Stores Co.</u> 42 B.R. 685, 689 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	9
<u>In re Kafanelis</u> Bk. No. 99-12383 - MWV (Bankr. 2000)	28
<u>In re Nesbit</u> 1999 BNH 038 (Bankr. 1999)	18

In re Porter
 276 B.R. 32, 38 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002) 19

In re Rehman
 479 B.R. 238, n. 11 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012) 20

In re Rijos
 263 B.R. 382 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2001) 8, 10

Leighton v. One Williams St. Fund, Inc.
 343 F.2d 565, 567 (2nd Cir. 1965) 22, 23

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.
 549 U.S. 365, 127 S. CT. 1105, 166 L. ED. 2D 956 (2007)
 2, 7, 11, 12, 18, 19

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.
 313 B.R. 525 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004) 2

Prebor v. Collins (In re I Don't Trust)
 143 F.3d 1, 3 (1st Cir. 1998) 9

Sammartano v. Palmas Del Mar Properties, Inc.
 161 F.3d 96, 97-98 (1st Cir. 1998) 9

Wilmington Tr. Co. v. AMR Corp. (In re AMR Corp.)
 490 B.R. 470, 479-80 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 8

Zizza v. Pappalardo (In re Zizza)
 500 B.R. 288 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013) 1

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 102(1)(A) 9

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 1

11 U.S.C. § 109 26

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) 15

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) 15

11 U.S.C. § 706 1, 7, 12

11 U.S.C. § 706(a) 12, 26

11 U.S.C. § 706(d) 27

11 U.S.C. § 1112 24

11 U.S.C. § 1208 24

11 U.S.C. § 1307 24

11 U.S.C. § 1328 13, 16, 26

Rules:

Federal R. Bankr. P.:

7052 11, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24

7052(a) 7, 11

9023 9

Federal R. Civ. P.:

52 23

52(a) 23

52(a)(4) 14
